

No. 20-480

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID BABCOCK,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER DAVID BABCOCK

RONALD M. BAHRIE
JUSTIN M. BAHRIE
NICHOLAS A. KIPA
BAHRIE LAW, PLLC
6810 S. Cedar St., Ste. 2C
Lansing, MI 48911

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
KIRTI DATLA
REEDY C. SWANSON
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
A. Statutory Background	4
1. The role of military technicians in ensuring the readiness of the National Guard	4
2. The use of the windfall elimination provision to reduce Social Security benefits.....	10
B. Factual Background	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE UNIFORMED-SERVICES EXCEPTION APPLIES TO DUAL-STATUS TECHNICIANS	22
A. The plain text of the exemption covers a pension for dual-status technician employment	22
B. The text does not support the SSA's contrary interpretation	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE SSA'S INTERPRETATION DOES NOT WARRANT DEFERENCE	38
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. AFL-CIO, Loc. 2953 v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.,</i> 730 F.2d 1534 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	27, 33, 35
<i>Babb v. Wilkie,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	23
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,</i> 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	29
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	39
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	22, 39
<i>Christensen v. Harris County,</i> 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	39
<i>Comm’r v. Clark,</i> 489 U.S. 726 (1989)	30
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	30
<i>Feres v. United States,</i> 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	33, 34
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,</i> 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	27
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	25
<i>In re Sealed Case,</i> 551 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Kientz v. Comm’r, SSA,</i> 954 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2020)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	28
<i>Larson v. Saul</i> , 967 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>petition for</i> <i>cert. filed</i> , No. 20-854 (Dec. 18, 2020)	29
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	29
<i>Linza v. Saul</i> , 990 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Martin v. Soc. Sec. Admin., Comm’r</i> , 903 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2018)	18, 28, 31, 34
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	27
<i>Newton v. Comm’r Soc. Sec.</i> , 983 F.3d 643 (3d Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	22, 23, 35
<i>Perpich v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990)	5, 36
<i>Petersen v. Astrue</i> , 633 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2011)	18, 30
<i>Petersen v. Astrue</i> , No. 4:08CV3178, 2009 WL 995570 (D. Neb. Apr. 14, 2009)	30
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	22
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	22, 39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Soc. Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946).....	24
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	33
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	27
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	32
<i>Wright v. Park</i> , 5 F.3d 586 (1st Cir. 1993)	27
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 2101(1)	37
5 U.S.C. § 2101(2)	37
5 U.S.C. § 8332(b)(6).....	37
10 U.S.C. § 115 note (End Strengths for Military Technicians (Dual Status))	7
10 U.S.C. § 802(a)(8).....	38
10 U.S.C. § 10105(2)	36
10 U.S.C. § 10111(2)	36
10 U.S.C. § 10216(a)(1).....	8, 9, 21, 37
10 U.S.C. § 10216(a)(1)(B).....	24, 31
10 U.S.C. § 10216(a)(2).....	8, 37
10 U.S.C. § 10216(b)	9
10 U.S.C. § 10216(b)(3).....	8
10 U.S.C. § 10216(d)	9
10 U.S.C. § 10216(d)(1).....	24
10 U.S.C. § 10216(d)(1)(B).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
10 U.S.C. § 10217(a)	7
10 U.S.C. § 10217(e)	7
10 U.S.C. § 10503.....	5
10 U.S.C. § 10503(5)	6
10 U.S.C. § 12107(b)	36
10 U.S.C. § 12107(c).....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
32 U.S.C. § 102	4, 5
32 U.S.C. § 101(4)	5
32 U.S.C. § 101(5)	5
32 U.S.C. § 314(a)	10
32 U.S.C. § 502	6
32 U.S.C. § 709(a)	24
32 U.S.C. § 709(a)(1).....	9, 20
32 U.S.C. § 709(a)(2).....	9, 20
32 U.S.C. § 709(a)(3).....	9, 20
32 U.S.C. § 709(b)	31
32 U.S.C. § 709(b)(1).....	8, 37
32 U.S.C. § 709(b)(2).....	9, 20, 24, 31
32 U.S.C. § 709(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
32 U.S.C. § 709(b)(4).....	9, 20, 24
32 U.S.C. § 709(c).....	31
32 U.S.C. § 709(d)	32
32 U.S.C. § 709(e)	8, 9, 37
32 U.S.C. § 709(f).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
32 U.S.C. § 709(f)(1)(A).....	10
32 U.S.C. § 709(f)(1)(B).....	10
32 U.S.C. § 709(f)(2).....	10
32 U.S.C. § 709(f)(3).....	10
32 U.S.C. § 709(f)(4).....	10
32 U.S.C. § 709(f)(5).....	10, 37
32 U.S.C. § 709(g)	37
32 U.S.C. § 709(h)	37
32 U.S.C. § 709(i)	32
33 U.S.C. § 3001.....	38
33 U.S.C. § 3061.....	38
38 U.S.C. § 101(27)	2, 15, 19, 37
38 U.S.C. § 101(27)(G)	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 101(27)(H).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 202	38
42 U.S.C. § 204(a)(3).....	38
42 U.S.C. § 217	38
42 U.S.C. § 410(a)(5)(B)(i)	17
42 U.S.C. § 410(a)(6)(A) (1970)	17
42 U.S.C. § 410(a)(7).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 410(l)(1)(A).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 410(l)(1)(B).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 410(m).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 415(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 415(a)(1)(A).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 U.S.C. § 415(a)(7)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 415(a)(7)(A)(III)	2, 15, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 415(a)(7)(B).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 415(a)(7)(B)(i)	14, 25
42 U.S.C. § 415(a)(7)(D).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 415(a)(7)(E).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 415(b)	11
42 U.S.C. § 415(b)(1).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 415(i)	11
50 U.S.C. § 3801(d)	4
Militia Act of 1903, Pub. L. No. 57-33, 32 Stat. 775	5
§ 1	5
§ 3	5
§ 4	5
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-163, § 413, 119 Stat. 3136, 3221.....	7
National Guard Technicians Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-486, 82 Stat. 755.....	7
sec. 2, § 709(b)	7
sec. 2, § 709(e)(1)	7
sec. 2, § 709(e)(2)	7
sec. 2, § 709(e)(3)	7
Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1965, §§ 3(a), 6, 79 Stat. 1318, 1318–19	15
Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1970, 84 Stat. 2090	38
§ 4(c)-(d).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Social Security Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-21, § 113(a), 97 Stat. 65, 76–78	12, 13
Social Security Independence and Program Improvements Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-296, § 308(a)-(b), 108 Stat. 1464, 1522–23 (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 402, 415)	15
REGULATION:	
20 C.F.R. § 404.985(b)	39
EXECUTIVE MATERIAL:	
SSAR 12-X(8), 77 Fed. Reg. 51,842 (Aug. 27, 2012)	18, 34, 39
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1823 (1968)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 103-506 (1994)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 103-670 (1994) (Conf. Rep.)	14
S. Rep. No. 73-135 (1933)	5
<i>Reserve Components of the Armed Forces and National Guard Technicians, Hearings on H.R. 2 Before the S. Comm. on Armed Servs., 90th Cong. 180 (1967) (statement of Gen. Winston P. Wilson, Chief, National Guard Bureau, Departments of the Army and Air Force)</i>	<i>6</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Acquiescence Ruling Definition, Soc. Sec. Admin., https://bit.ly/3efwio7 (last visited May 20, 2021).....</i>	<i>39</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL30802, Reserve Component Personnel Issues: Questions and Answers (2020), https://bit.ly/3bzIpe4	8
Cong. Rsch. Serv., Social Security: The Windfall Elimination Provision (WEP) (2021), https://bit.ly/3tu80uT	13
Maj. Michael J. Davidson & Maj. Steve Walters, <i>Neither Man nor Beast: The National Guard Technician, Modern Day Military Minotaur</i> , Army Law., Dec. 1995, at 49.....	6
Dep’t of Defense, Defense Manpower Requirements Report Fiscal Year 2020 (Apr. 2019).....	8
Francine Lipman & Alan Smith, <i>The Social Security Benefits Formula and the Windfall Elimination Provision: An Equitable Approach to Addressing “Windfall” Benefits</i> , 39 J. Legis. 181 (2013)	12
POMS RS 00605.362(D) Windfall Elimination Provision (WEP) Exceptions, Soc. Sec. Admin. (Nov. 09, 2017), https://bit.ly/3nLNCUT	14
POMS RS 00605.370(A) WEP Guarantee, Soc. Sec. Admin. (Apr. 17, 2003), https://bit.ly/34Njftp	26
POMS RS 00605.380(B)(4) National Guard Civilian Pensions for Dual Status Technicians: <i>Petersen</i> Court Case, Soc.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Sec. Admin. (Feb. 14, 2019), https://bit.ly/3vEDZtO	26
<i>Primary Insurance Amount</i> , Soc. Sec. Ad- min., https://bit.ly/2R9yPr0 (last visited May 20, 2021)	11
Soc. Sec. Admin., Fact Sheet (2020), https://bit.ly/3nKC305	11
<i>Social Security Benefit Amounts</i> , Soc. Sec. Admin., https://bit.ly/3ynlfRL (last vis- ited May 20, 2021).....	11
<i>Wholly</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	25
Frederick Bernays Wiener, <i>The Militia Clause of the Constitution</i> , 54 Harv. L. Rev. 181 (1940).....	4, 36
